RESOLUTION NO. 815

AUTHORIZING THE CANCELLATION OF TAXES ON STATE OWNED PROPERTIES

WHEREAS, the State of California did by a deed recorded on November 10, 1952, in Volume 684 at Page 193 of the Official Records of the County of San Luis Obispo, acquire the property hereinafter described from Elwood S. Pedersen and Glenice M. Pedersen:

> The Easterly 100 feet of Lot 3 in Block 209 as shown on the Official Map of the City of El Paso de Robles filed in the office of the County Recorder, San Luis Obispo County, State of California October 25, 1889.

WHEREAS, said property was assessed on the City Tax Rolls at the time of purchase whith the taxes thereon not yet due and payable under Assessment No.1272 of the 1952-53 Roll in the amount of \$28.21, and

WHEREAS, said property having been acquired by the State of California for highway purposes and because of such public ownership is not subject to city taxes, and

WHEREAS, the State of California, acting through the Department of Public Works, Division of Highwyas, has petitioned the City for cancellation of said taxes as provided for under Section 4986 of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that said assessment be cancelled and the City Clerk and the City Tax Collector of this city are authorized and directed to make proper entries upon the records of said city showing such cancellation.

ADOLTED AND ISSED this 1st day of December, 1952.

ATTEST:

- Da Gunel Jato .